The minimum and maximum values of pressure and temperature in the expected operating
range at the outlet in each stage of DR-34 and DR-33 are listed in Table 4. At the same deviation
of specific volume ratios, the lower the efficiency is, the higher are the pressure and temperature.
When the deviation of specific volume ratios increases from −5% to +5%, both the pressure and
temperature increase. When the difference of deviation, ∆%vr, is analysed, the pressure difference of
DR-34 is greater than that of DR-33, and the pressure difference of the second stage is greater than
that of the first stage. Furthermore, the pressure difference increases further if the efficiency decreases.
The temperature difference is approximately 3 K at a polytropic efficiency of 95% for both DR-34
and DR-33 and approximately 6 K at 50% efficiency. Because results are generally more sensitive
to temperature than to pressure at the same efficiency point, more attention should be focused on
temperature control during the drop-in test.

Table 4. Minimum and maximum value of pressure and temperature at outlet by deviation of specific
volume ratios for polytropic efficiencies of 50% and 95%.

DR-34 Deviation of Specific Volume Ratios Pmin (kPa) Tmin (K) Pmax (kPa) Tmax (K)

1st stage

−5%vr 412.3 292.0 431.0 302.2
0%vr 434.3 293.7 456.0 304.8
5%vr 456.4 295.3 482.0 307.7

∆%vr (=5%vr – (−5%vr)) 44.1 3.3 51 5.5

2nd stage

−5%vr 662.5 308.9 693.0 318.7
0%vr 696.6 310.6 733.0 321.7

+5%vr 730.7 312.4 773.5 324.7
∆%vr (=5%vr – (−5%vr)) 68.2 3.5 80.5 6

Polytropic efficiency 95% 50%

DR-33 Deviation of Specific Volume Ratios Pmin (kPa) Tmin (K) Pmax (kPa) Tmax (K)

1st stage

−5%vr 97.4 290.8 101.4 301.8
0%vr 102.8 292.3 107.7 304.7
5%vr 108.3 293.7 113.9 307.4

∆%vr (=5%vr – (−5%vr)) 10.9 2.9 12.5 5.6

2nd stage

−5%vr 161.1 307.1 167.9 318.3
0%vr 170.0 308.7 178.1 321.3

+5%vr 178.9 310.1 188.3 324.1
∆%vr (=5%vr – (−5%vr)) 17.8 3 20.4 5.8

Polytropic efficiency 95% 50%

5.3. Validation of Thermodynamic Performance Prediction

Figure 11a shows a diagram comparing the prediction results for the first and second stages of
DR-34 with the measurement results from the drop-in test. The static pressure ps (kPa) and static
temperature Ts (K) at the inlet duct of the first stage of the centrifugal compressor and at the outlet
of the second stage were converted to total pressure and total temperature using Equations (26) and
(29), respectively, and compared with the prediction results. In ASME PTC-10, when the fluid Mach
number at the measured position, Ma, is less than 0.2, it is regarded as incompressible because the